



Clerk of the Court
Received 07/29/2024 01:32 PM
Filed 07/29/2024 01:32 PM

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

No. 23-CO-802

ERVIN ROGERS,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

MATTHEW M. GRAVES
United States Attorney

CHRISELLEN R. KOLB
JOHN P. MANNARINO
CHRISTOPHER MACOMBER

* AMANDA CLAIRE HOOVER
D.C. Bar # 1048286
Assistant United States Attorneys

* Counsel for Oral Argument
601 D Street, NW, Room 6.232
Washington, D.C. 20530
Amanda.Hoover@usdoj.gov
(202) 252-6829

Cr. No. 1992-FEL-005718

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Summary of the Evidence.....	2
The IRAA Proceedings.....	3
Rogers’s IRAA Motion.....	3
The Government’s Opposition.....	6
The Evidentiary Hearing.....	8
The Trial Court’s Decision.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT	17
The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Rogers’s IRAA Motion.	17
A. Standard of Review and Applicable Legal Principles.....	17
B. Rogers Fails to Show an Abuse of Discretion.....	20
1. The Trial Court Properly Applied Factor 10.	22
2. The Trial Court Reasonably Weighed the Factors in Its Dangerousness Analysis.	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Hormel Foods Corp.</i> , 258 A.3d 174 (D.C. 2021)	26
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 251 A.3d 724 (D.C. 2021)	18
* <i>Bishop v. United States</i> , 310 A.3d 629 (D.C. 2024) 21, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 32, 34	16,
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 934 A.2d 930 (D.C. 2007).....	36
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 932 A.2d 506 (D.C. 2007).....	18
<i>Grayson v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 15 A.3d 219 (D.C. 2011)	26
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 398 A.2d 354 (D.C. 1979).....	18, 33, 35
<i>Keerikkattil v. United States</i> , 313 A.3d 591 (D.C. 2024)	36
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	31
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	26
<i>Saidi v. United States</i> , 110 A.3d 606 (D.C. 2015).....	30
<i>Varner v. United States</i> , 685 A.2d 396 (D.C. 1996)	2, 3
* <i>Williams v. United States</i> , 205 A.3d 837 (D.C. 2019)	17, 18, 20, 22, 35

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Other Authorities

18 U.S.C. § 3771 19

D.C. Code § 22-404 31

D.C. Code § 22-407 31

D.C. Code § 22-1312 30, 31

D.C. Code § 22-4514 31

D.C. Code § 23-1904 19

D.C. Code § 24-403 1, 11, 18

D.C. Code § 24-403.03 2

D.C. Code § 24-403.03(a) 19

D.C. Code § 24-403.03(a)(2) 18, 35

D.C. Code § 24-403.03(c) 20

D.C. Code § 24-403.03(c)(1) 11, 23, 25

D.C. Code § 24-403.03(c)(2) 12

D.C. Code § 24-403.03(c)(3) 12

D.C. Code § 24-403.03(c)(4) 13

D.C. Code § 24-403.03(c)(5) 13

D.C. Code § 24-403.03(c)(6) 14

D.C. Code § 24-403.03(c)(7) 14

D.C. Code § 24-403.03(c)(8) 12

D.C. Code § 24-403.03(c)(9) 24, 28

D.C. Code § 24-403.03(c)(10) 11, 23

D.C. Code § 24-403.03(c)(11)	14
D.C. Code § 24-903	19
D.C. Code § 48-904.01	31
D.C. Law 23-274, § 601 (eff. April 27, 2021).....	17
